

No. 24-5602

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ROGER WAYNE PARKER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 21-cv-01280-JGB-DTB, Hon. Judge Jesus G. Bernal

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, NATIONAL POLICE  
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, AND PUBLIC JUSTICE AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Eliana Machefsky  
National Police Accountability Project  
P.O. Box 2981  
Berkeley, CA 94702  
(314) 440-3505  
eliana.npap@nlg.org

Hannah M. Kieschnick  
Public Justice  
475 14th Street, Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 622-8150  
hkieschnick@publicjustice.net

Summer Lacey  
Jacob Reisberg  
ACLU Foundation of Southern California  
1313 West Eighth St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 977-5224  
slacey@aclusocal.org  
jreisberg@aclusocal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Riverside County District Attorney’s Office can and should be liable for its practice of tolerating, if not encouraging, the suppression of evidence. ....	5
A. Mr. Parker challenged the District Attorney’s Office’s longstanding practice and custom of suppressing exculpatory evidence.....	5
B. California district attorneys’ offices act for the county, not the state, when setting policies that may impact prosecutions .....	10
II. <i>Monell</i> liability is necessary to deter and prevent prosecutorial misconduct and to remedy constitutional violations.....	18
A. Civil suit under Section 1983 is the primary mechanism for victims of government abuse to vindicate their rights .....	19
B. Individual prosecutors rarely face legal or professional consequences for their misconduct .....	20
C. Municipal liability is an indispensable check on systemic prosecutorial misconduct and a necessary remedy for plaintiffs like Mr. Parker.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	24
<i>Baca v. Adams</i> , 777 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Baca v. Adams</i> , No. ED CV 08-683-MMM PJW, 2013 WL 3071248 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2013).....	7, 9
<i>Bellamy v. City of New York</i> , 914 F.3d 727 (2d Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	11, 25
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	19
<i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach</i> , 715 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	20, 21
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	26
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	20
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997) .....	11, 27
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	20
<i>Myers v. County of Orange</i> , 157 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Owen v. Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> , 17 Cal.4th 340 (1998) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 25
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Weiner v. San Diego County</i> , 210 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<b>Statutes and Legislative Materials</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Globe, 42 Cong., 1st Sess. (1871) .....	20, 24
<b>Rules</b>	
FRAP 26.1 .....	i
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, <i>Final Report</i> (2008), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/n62krs62">https://tinyurl.com/n62krs62</a> .....	13
Fair Punishment Project, <i>Too Broken to Fix: Part 1: An In-Depth Look at America’s Outlier Death Penalty Counties</i> (Aug. 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3bfm22kc">https://tinyurl.com/3bfm22kc</a> .....	6, 7
Samuel R. Gross, et al., <i>Government Misconduct and Convicting the Innocent: The Role of Prosecutors, Police and Other Law Enforcement</i> , The National Registry of Exonerations (Sep. 1, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/58z4wzsn">https://tinyurl.com/58z4wzsn</a> .....	22

Innocence Project, <i>Prosecutorial Oversight: A National Dialogue in the Wake of Connick v. Thompson</i> (Mar. 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/448abpvy">https://tinyurl.com/448abpvy</a> .....	21
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 B.Y.U. L. REV. 53 (2005).....	21
David Keenan et al., <i>The Myth of Prosecutorial Accountability After Connick v. Thompson: Why Existing Professional Responsibility Measures Cannot Protect Against Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , 121 Yale L.J. Online 203 (2001).....	21
Alex Kozinski, <i>Preface: Criminal Law 2.0</i> , 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. iii (2015).....	23
Mark C. Niles, <i>Deliberate Indifference: Respondeat Superior Liability for Municipalities in Civil Rights Cases as an Alternative to Qualified Immunity Reform</i> , 25 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 387 (2023).....	24
Oral Argument, <i>Baca v. Adams</i> , 777 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2015) (No. 13- 56132), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3hbh48n">https://tinyurl.com/y3hbh48n</a> .....	3, 8
Kathleen M. Ridolfi & Maurice Possley, <i>Preventable Error: A Report on Prosecutorial Misconduct in California 1997-2009</i> (Oct. 2010), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ytznyw4h">https://tinyurl.com/ytznyw4h</a> .....	7, 22
